MIC4478/79/80 Evaluation Board
32V Low-Side Dual MOSFET Drivers
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
September 9, 2015  Revision 1.0
General Description
The MIC4478, MIC4479, and MIC4480 are low-side dual
MOSFET drivers. They are designed to switch N-channel
enhancement type MOSFETs from TTL-compatible control

MOSFETs. Do not exceed 100V on either of the
two DRAIN_A or DRAIN_B terminals.
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
MIC4478YML EV MIC4478YML Evaluation Board
MIC4479YML EV MIC4479YML Evaluation Board
MIC4480YML EV MIC4480YML Evaluation Board
Micrel, Inc. MIC4478/79/80 Evaluation Board
September 9, 2015 2 Revision 1.0
Getting Started
1. Connect the VDD and GND terminals to an external
supply voltage. The input voltage range is from 4.5V to
18V. The 18V maximum is limited by the VGS of the
MOSFETs.
2. Apply a square wave or pulse to the INA and/or INB
terminals. The logic 0 level is less than 0.8V and the
logic 1 level is greater than 2.4V. Do not exceed VDD
on the inputs. Headers TP1 and TP4 may be used to
apply or monitor the input signal.
3. The output signal can be monitored with a scope
probe at the OUT_A and OUT-B pins. Headers TP3
and TP6 may also be used to monitor the output
signals.
ENA and ENB Inputs
The ENA and ENB inputs are each accessible through a 3-
pin header. The EN pins are internally pulled up and do
not need a jumper or external signal for the outputs to be
enabled. The outputs can be individually disabled with a
low signal or a shorting jumper connected from EN to
ground. Headers JP2 and JP3 can be used to apply or
monitor the enable signals.
INA and INB Inputs
The output drivers are controlled by the INA and INB
signal. Table 1 to shows the output state based on the
input for each of the three drivers. Do not leave the inputs
floating when VDD is applied.
Table 1. Input Configuration
Device INA
(Pin 2)
INB
(Pin 4)
OUTA
(Pin 7)
OUTB
(Pin 5)
MIC4478 L/H L/H L/H L/H
MIC4479 L/H L/H H/L H/L
MIC4480 L/H L/H H/L L/H
OUTA and OUTB Outputs
The evaluation board allows the option of driving a
MOSFET or capacitance. The board is populated with a
100V N-channel MOSFET to show “real world” operation.